On July 19th, 2019 (twenty-one days later) District 
Judge Richardson timely referred the action by Order to 
Magistrate Judge Barbara D. Holmes (“Holmes”) to 
“conduct further proceedings.” Order, R. 6 at *1, PagelD#: 
1108.

Holmes did not “conduct further proceedings” until 
three hundred and thirty five (335) days (eleven months) 
later on May 26th, 2020, after almost a year of the parties 
“duking it out” in runaway, unsupervised fashion.

On May 28th, 2020 Holmes “ruled” the complaint 
violates Rule 8 because it is not “simple” and “long.” 
Holmes claims an unlimited right to dismiss a complaint